

S244751

S244751

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KURT STOETZL, ET AL.

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
RESOURCES, ET AL.

Defendants and Respondents.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,
Division One, 1st Civil No. A142832

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case Number CJC11004661, The Honorable
John E. Munter

RESPONDENTS STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ,
TIEDEMANN & GIRARD
*David W. Tyra, State Bar No. 116218
dtyra@kmtg.com
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 321-4500
Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

FROLAN R. AGUILING, Chief Counsel,
State Bar No. 235874
CHRISTOPHER E. THOMAS, Labor
Relations Counsel, State Bar No. 186075
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN RESOURCES
1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, California 95811-7258
Telephone: (916) 324-0512
Facsimile: (916) 323-4723
Email: *Frolan.Aguiling@calhr.ca.gov*

Attorneys for State of California,
Department of Human Resources,
California Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation and California Department of
State Hospitals

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 21 2019

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

S244751

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KURT STOETZL, ET AL.

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
RESOURCES, ET AL.

Defendants and Respondents.

On Review From The Court Of Appeal For the First Appellate District,
Division One, 1st Civil No. A142832

After An Appeal From the Superior Court For The State of California,
County of San Francisco, Case Number CJC11004661, The Honorable
John E. Munter

RESPONDENTS STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

KRONICK, MOSKOVITZ,
TIEDEMANN & GIRARD
*David W. Tyra, State Bar No. 116218
dtyra@kmtg.com
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 321-4500
Facsimile: (916) 321-4555

FROLAN R. AGUILING, Chief Counsel,
State Bar No. 235874
CHRISTOPHER E. THOMAS, Labor
Relations Counsel, State Bar No. 186075
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN RESOURCES
1515 S Street, North Building, Suite 400
Sacramento, California 95811-7258
Telephone: (916) 324-0512
Facsimile: (916) 323-4723
Email: *Frolan.Aguiling@calhr.ca.gov*

Attorneys for State of California,
Department of Human Resources,
California Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation and California Department of

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	5
II. LEGAL ANALYSIS	6
A. The California Supreme Court’s Recent Decisions In <i>Troester And Gerard</i> Have No Bearing On This Matter As They Present Distinct Legal Issues And Factual Circumstances.	6
B. The Sixth Circuit Decision In <i>Amazon</i> Does Not Render The Portal-To-Portal Act Inapplicable In This Case.....	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. (In re Amazon.com, Inc.)
(6th Cir. 2018) 905 F.3d 387 *passim*

Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk
(2015) 135 S.Ct. 513 13, 14

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123
(1944) 321 U.S. 590 14

State Cases

Barrett v. Rosenthal
(2006) 40 Cal.4th 33 12

Gerard v. Orange Coast Memorial Medical Center
(2018) 6 Cal.5th 443 *passim*

Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.
(2000) 22 Cal.4th 575 14

Professional Engineers in California Government v. Schwarzenegger
(2010) 50 Cal.4th 989 9

T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.
(2017) 4 Cal.5th 145, 175 2

Troester v. Starbucks Corporation
(2018) 5 Cal.5th 829 *passim*

Federal Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act (FSLA) *passim*

Portal-to-Portal Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 251-262) 13-16

State Statutes

California Labor Code § 510 7

California Labor Code § 1194.....	7
California Labor Code § 1197.....	7
Gov. Code § 19845	8, 10, 15
Labor Code § 222	12
Labor Code § 223.....	12
Labor Code § 512.....	11, 12
Rules	
California Rule of Court 8.520(d).....	5
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 553.221, subd. (a)	8
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., Article XIV, § 1.....	6

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.520(d), the State of California, the California Department of Human Resources (CalHR), the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR), and the California Department of State Hospitals (DSH) (collectively, “the State”) submits this supplemental brief addressing the following authorities: (1) *Troester v. Starbucks Corporation* (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829 (“*Troester*”); (2) *Gerard v. Orange Coast Memorial Medical Center* (2018) 6 Cal.5th 443 (“*Gerard*”); and (3) *Busk v. Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. (In re Amazon.com, Inc.)* (6th Cir. 2018) 905 F.3d 387, petition for cert. pending (“*Amazon*”).
